

No. 20-371

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARE ALTERNATIVES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
EX. REL. VICTORIA DRUDING; BARBARA BAIN; LINDA  
COLEMAN; RONNI O'BRIEN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

WILLIAM H. JORDAN  
JASON D. POPP  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree St.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 881-4753

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-4800

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 26, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 2  
I. The Circuits Are Unquestionably Split. .... 2  
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. .... 8  
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally  
Important And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.  
..... 10  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	4
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1113 (2016).....	11
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	4, 9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Paulus</i> , 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016).....	9

### Regulations

42 C.F.R. §418.22(b)(1).....	4
42 C.F.R. §418.22(b)(2).....	4, 5
